deposits from private individuals is applied. All other balance sheet items allow for
negative contractual rates.

2) �The calculation refers to the immediate effect on profit of each scenario for the
Group’s interest rate positions at fair value and its equity and currency positions.
Note that nonsymmetric effects can occur due to non-linear products.

3)� Refers to the effect on net commission income from a change in value of Swedbank
Robur’s equity funds.

On 13 January 2020 the recruitment of Erik Ljungberg as Head of Group Communica-
tions with responsibility for communication, branding, marketing and sustainability
issues was announced. He will be a member of the Group Executive Committee and
take up his position no later than July 2020.

 On 29 January Swedbank’s Nomination Committee announced its proposal on Board
members to the Annual General Meeting. It proposes the re-election of current Board
members Göran Persson, Bo Magnusson, Kerstin Hermansson, Josefin Lindstrand and
Anna Mossberg. Bo Bengtsson, Göran Bengtsson, Hans Eckerström, Bengt Erik Lind-
gren and Biljana Pehrsson are proposed as new members. Göran Persson is proposed
as Chair of the Board of Directors.

G55 Sensitivity analysis G56 Events after 31 December 2019

Change 2019 2018

Net interest income, 12 months,1

Increased interest rates + 1 % point 7 535 7 063

Decreased interest rates – 1 % point –4 968 –4 850

Change in value,2

Market interest rate + 1 % point 1 052 1 486

– 1 % point –1 544 –1 570

Stock prices +10% 15 15

–10% 1 9

Exchange rates +5% 73 –39

–5% 21 70

Other

Stock market performance,3 +/– 10 % +/–532 +/–347

Staff changes +/– 100 persons +/–74 +/–71

Payroll changes +/– 1 % point +/–100 +/–94

Credit impairment ratio +/– 0.1 % point +/– 1 698 +/–1 664

151

NOTES, GROUP

Swedbank Annual and Sustainability Report 2019

G57 Effects of changes in accounting policies, IFRS 16

31 December 2018 IFRS 16 effect 1 January 2019

Assets

Cash and balances with central banks 163 161 163 161

Loans to credit institutions 36 268 36 268

Loans to the public 1 627 368 1 627 368

Value change of interest hedged item in portfolio hedge 766 766

Interest-bearing securities 152 891 152 891

Financial assets for which the customers bear the investment risk 177 868 177 868

Shares and participating interests 4 921 4 921

Investments in associates 6 088 6 088

Derivatives 39 665 39 665

Intangible assets 17 118 17 118

Tangible assets 1 966 4 251 6 217

Current tax assets 2 065 2 065

Deferred tax assets 164 164

Other assets 13 970 13 970

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 1 813 –104 1 709

Total assets 2 246 092 4 147 2 250 239

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities

Amounts owed to credit institutions 57 218 57 218

Deposits and borrowings from the public 920 750 920 750

Financial liabilities for which the customers bear the investment risk 178 662 178 662

Debt securities in issue 804 360 804 360

Short positions securities 38 333 38 333

Derivatives 31 316 31 316

Current tax liabilities 1 788 1 788

Deferred tax liabilities 1 576 1 576

Pension provisions 4 979 4 979

Insurance provisions 1 897 1 897

Other liabilities and provisions 30 035 4 147 34 182

Accrued expenses and prepaid income 3 385 3 385

Subordinated liabilities 34 184 34 184

Total liabilities 2 108 483 4 147 2 112 630

Equity

Non-controlling interests 213 213

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 137 396 137 396

Total equity 137 609 137 609

Total liabilities and equity 2 246 092 4 147 2 250 239

The following table provides the effects of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the balance sheet. For all leases classified as operating leases under IAS 17 and where the Group acts as the
lessee, a lease liability and a right-of- use asset are recognised in the balance sheet. The Group applies the exemptions afforded by the standard regarding short-term leases and
leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. These lease agreements are recognised as expenses.

152

NOTES, GROUP

Swedbank Annual and Sustainability Report 2019

G58 �Changes in presentation of net interest
income

For more information see note G2 Accounting policies.